DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH
recovery. wellbeing.

LISA H. WONG, Psy.D.
Acting Director

Curley L. Bonds, M.D. Connie D. Draxler, MPA
Chief Medical Officer Acting Chief Deputy Director
July 12, 2022
TO: Supervisor Holly J. Mitchell, Chair

Supervisor Hilda L. Solis
Supervisor Sheila Kuehl
Supervisor Janice Hahn
Supervisor Kathryn Barger

FROM: Lisa H. Wong, Psy.D. /%//
Acting Director

SUBJECT: REPORT ON MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES, CONTRACTS, AND
AMENDMENTS

Pursuant to the authority delegated to the Director of Mental Health by your Board, this is
the Department’s notification of amendments and new Contracts as follows:

New Contracts:

The following are two new Fee-for-Service Individual Contracts:

1. Contract No. MH9183, executed with Innovative Medical Solutions, Inc.,
commencing on March 3, 2022, through June 30, 2024.

2. Contract No. MH291008, executed with Esther Uchenna Okafor commencing
on February 28, 2022, through June 30, 2024.

The following are two new Master Agreement (MA) Work Orders:

3. Contract No. MH260118-WO#MH550002, executed with NAMI Greater
Los Angeles County commencing on March 1, 2022, through February 28, 2025.

4. Contract No. MH260153-WO#MH550001, executed with National Alliance on
Mental lllness Urban Los Angeles commencing on February 15, 2022, through
February 14, 2025.

510 S. VERMONT AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CA 90020 | HTTP://DMH.LACOUNTY.GOV | (800) 854-7771



Each Supervisor
July 12, 2022
Page 2

The following is a new Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) to implement a Medi-
Cal Peer Support Specialist Certification program:

5. Contract No. 1061-PSSC-2022-LA, executed with California Mental Health
Services Authority (CalMHSA) commencing on February 1, 2022, through
January 31, 2023.

Amendments:

The following one Amendment revises the Contract Prevention Center of
Excellence: Trauma and Resilience Informed Training Program Statement of Work:

6. Amendment No. 9 to Contract No. MH270001 with The Regents of The
University of California, on behalf of its Los Angeles Campus for Fiscal Year
(FY) 2021-22 the revised Total Contract Amount (TCA) is $17,055,726.

The following three Amendments extend the term of the Work Order by one year:

7. Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. MH260076-W01 with Uplift Family Services
commencing on March 1, 2022, through February 28, 2023.

8. Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. MH260081-W01 with The Children’s Center
of the Antelope Valley commencing on March 1, 2022, through
February 28, 2023.

9. Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. MH260131-W01 with Volunteers of
America of Los Angeles commencing on March 1, 2022, through
February 28, 2023.

The following one Amendment delegates duties and assigns rights from Pacific
Clinics to Uplift Family Services effective March 1, 2022:

10. Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. MH260076 with Pacific Clinics/Uplift
Family Services.

" The following one Amendment changes the name of the Contractor:

11. Amendment No. 7 to Contract No. MH060095 with University of Southern
California on behalf of its USC Verdugo Hills Hospital for FY 2021-22 changes
the name from University of Southern California on behalf of its USC Verdugo Hills
Hospital to USC Verdugo Hills Hospital, effective January 1, 2021.



Each Supervisor
July 12, 2022
Page 3

The following are 40 Amendments to Legal Entity Contracts:

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Amendment No. 14 to Contract No. MH121951 with Alcott Center for Mental
Health Services for FY 2020-21 decreases Mental Health Services Act (MHSA)
Alternative Crisis Services (ACS) Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of
$10,000; increases MHSA ACS Medi-Cal (MC) Funded Program funds in the
amount of $21,322; decreases MHSA Prevention & Early Intervention (PEI) Non-
Medi-Cal (Non-MC) Funded Program funds in the amount of $12,722; and
increases MHSA PE|I MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $27,126. The
revised Maximum Contract Amount (MCA) is $3,493,235.

Amendment No. 17 to Contract No. MH121984 with El Centro de Amistad for
FY 2021-22 increases MHSA Outpatient Care Services (OCS) Non-MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $10,980. The revised MCA is $4,515,170.

Amendment No. 24 to Contract No. MH121997 with Gateways Hospital and
Mental Health Center for FY 2020-21 decreases DMH Institution for Mental
Disease (IMD) Step Down Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$100,000; increases DMH IMD Step Down Invoice Funded Program funds in the
amount of $100,000; increases DMH IMD Step Down MC Funded Program funds
in the amount of $13,000; decreases MHSA OCS Non-MC Funded Program funds
in the amount of $101,853; increases MHSA ACS Non-MC Funded Program funds
in the amount of $115,000; increases MHSA ACS Invoice Funded Program funds
in the amount of $101,853; and increases MHSA ACS MC Funded Program funds
in the amount of $180,000. The revised MCA is $27,161,069.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122004 with Heritage Clinic and The
Community Assistance Program for Seniors for FY 2021-22 increases MHSA
OCS Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $45,000. The revised MCA
is $7,631,074.

Amendment No. 16 to Contract No. MH122014 with Korean American Family
Services, Inc., for FY 2020-21 increases MHSA OCS MC Funded Program funds
in the amount of $466; increases MHSA PEI Non-MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $53; and decreases MHSA PEI MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $53. The revised MCA is $551,707.

Amendment No. 26 to Contract No. MH122053 with Tarzana Treatment
Centers, Inc., for FY 2020-21 decreases MHSA OCS Non-MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $159,938; increases MHSA OCS MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $341,019; and increases MHSA PEl MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $106,612. The revised MCA is $14,863,471.



Each Supervisor
July 12, 2022
Page 4

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

Amendment No. 13 to Contract No. MH122057 with The Guidance Center for
FY 2020-21 decreases MHSA Full-Service Partnership (FSP) Non-MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $16,990; decreases MHSA FSP Invoice Funded
Program funds in the amount of $7,962; adds MHSA OCS Non-MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $30,876; and decreases MHSA OCS Invoice
Funded Program funds in the amount of $5,924. The revised MCA is $16,818,941.

Amendment No. 11 to Contract No. MH122065 with Topanga-Roscoe
Corporation dba Topanga West Guest Home for FY 2021-22 decreases MHSA
OCS Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $27,210 and increases
MHSA OCS MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $267,361. The revised
MCA is $1,084,746.

Amendment No. 4 to Contract No. MH122152 with BRIDGES Community
Treatment Services, Inc., for FY 2021-22 increases MHSA FSP MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $150,000. The revised MCA is $4,322,746.

Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. MH122155 with Child and Family Center
for FY 2021-22 increases Family Preservation Funded Program funds in the
amount of $25,000. The revised MCA is $11,019,816.

Amendment No. 4 to Contract No. MH122155 with Child and Family Center
for FY 2021-22 decreases MHSA FSP Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $20,000; increases MHSA FSP Invoice Funded Program funds in the
amount of $10,000; increases MHSA FSP MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $21,322; decreases MHSA PEl Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $20,000; and increases MHSA PEI MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $42,644. The revised MCA is $11,053,782.

Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. MH122156 with Child and Family Guidance
Center for FY 2021-22 increases Juvenile Justice Program (JJCPA — MST) MC
Funded Program funds in the amount of $243,575. The revised MCA is
$35,037,371.

Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. MH122158 with ChildNet Youth and Family
Services, Inc., for FY 2021-22 decreases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program
funds in the amount of $104,000. The revised MCA is $17,099,931.

Amendment No. 4 to Contract No. MH122158 with ChildNet Youth and Family
Services, Inc., for FY 2021-22 increases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program
funds in the amount of $35,000. The revised MCA is $17,134,931.



Each Supervisor
July 12, 2022
Page 5

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

Amendment No. 4 to Contract No. MH122179 with Enki Health Services, Inc.,
for FY 2021-22 decreases MHS MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$325,000. The revised MCA is $37,772,848.

Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. MH122182 with Exodus Recovery, Inc., for
FY 2021-22 increases Measure H Housing Supportive Services (HSS) Program
Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $15,171; increases Measure H
HSS Program Invoice Funded program funds in the amount of $10,829; and
increases Measure H HSS Program MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$60,672. The revised MCA is $19,551,333.

Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. MH122196 with Helpline Youth
Counseling, Inc., for FYs 2021-24 increases DMH Mental Health Services (MHS)
MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $45,000 and increases MHSA OCS
MC Funded program funds in the amount of $25,000. The revised MCA is
$3,358,500.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122197 with Heritage Clinic and The
Community Assistance Program for Seniors for FY 2021-22 increases MHSA
OCS Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $45,000. The revised MCA
is $7,631,074.

Amendment No. 5 to Contract No. MH122199 with Hillsides for FY 2021-22
increases California Work Opportunities and Responsibilities to Kids (CalWWORKs)
MHS Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $300,000. The revised
MCA is $31,112,130.

Amendment No. 4 to Contract No. MH122207 with Kedren Community Health
Center, Inc., for FY 2021-22 increases MHSA Housing Supportive Services
Program (HSSP) MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $566,996. The
revised MCA is $39,836,842.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122216 with McKinley Children’s
Center, Inc., dba McKinley for FY 2021-22 increases Specialized Foster Care
(SFC) Therapeutic Foster Care (TFC) MC Funded Program funds in the amount
of $60,000. The revised MCA is $8,133,921.

Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. MH122224 with Para Los Ninos for
FY 2021-22 increases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of
$6,386. The revised MCA is $2,837,121.



Each Supervisor
July 12, 2022
Page 6

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

Amendment No. 7 to Contract No. MH122228 with Penny Lane Centers for
FY 2021-22 increases Family Preservation Funded Program funds in the amount
of $15,000. The revised MCA is $39,944,124.

Amendment No. 9 to Contract No. MH122228 with Penny Lane Centers for
FY 2021-22 decreases DMH MHS MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$6,616,820. The revised MCA is $33,551,832.

Amendment No. 5 to Contract No. MH122235 with San Fernando Valley
Community Mental Health Center, Inc., for FY 2021-22 increases JJCPA - MST
MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $76,366. The revised MCA is
$42,499,913.

Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. MH122236 with San Gabriel Children’s
Center, Inc., for FY 2021-22 increases DMH MHS MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $135,320. The revised MCA is $4,766,210.

Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. MH122238 with SHIELDS for Families for
FY 2021-22 increases Juvenile Day Reporting Center Non-MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $60,000. The revised MCA is $10,620,036.

Amendment No. 4 to Contract No. MH122238 with SHIELDS for Families for
FY 2021-22 increases MHSA FSP MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$40,000. The revised MCA is $10,660,036.

Amendment No. 4 to Contract No. MH122241 with Southern California Health
& Rehabilitation Program for FY 2021-22 increases Measure H HSS Program
Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $26,841; increases Measure H
HSS Program Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of $19,159; and
increases Measure H HSS Program MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$107,342. The revised MCA is $20,600,272.

Amendment No. 7 to Contract No. MH122242 with Special Service for
Groups, Inc., for FY 2021-22 increases MHSA FSP Non-MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $16,000; increases MHSA FSP Invoice Funded Program
funds in the amount of $30,000; increases MHSA FSP Incentive Funded Program
funds in the amount of $4,800; and increases MHSA FSP MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $144,000. The revised MCA is $55,378,389.

Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. MH122253 with Tarzana Treatment
Centers, Inc., for FY 2021-22 decreases MHSA OCS Non-MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $215,291; increases DMH MHS MC Funded Program funds
in the amount of $203,125 and increases MHSA OCS MC Funded Program funds
in the amount of $1,457,134. The revised MCA is $14,837,391.



Each Supervisor
July 12, 2022
Page 7

43.

44.

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. MH122254 with Telecare Corporation for
FY 2021-22 increases MHSA ACS Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount
of $177,648 and increases DMH ACS MC Funded Program funds in the amount
of $880,355. The revised MCA is $17,822,444.

Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. MH122257 with The Guidance Center for
FY 2021-22 increases Family Preservation Funded Program funds in the amount
of $40,808. The revised MCA is $17,060,815.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122260 with The People Concern for
FY 2021-22 increases MHSA FSP Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount
of $46,667; increases MHSA FSP Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of
$87,500; increases MHSA FSP Incentive Funded Program funds in the amount of
$12,740; and increases MHSA FSP MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$420,000. The revised MCA is $10,212,861.

Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. MH122271 with Uplift Family Services for
FY 2021-22 Uplift Family Services and Pacific Clinics merge their business. The
revised MCA is $38,950,472.

Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. MH122276 with Wayfinder Family Services
for FY 2021-22 decreases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program funds in the
amount of $104,000. The revised MCA is $6,224,121.

Amendment No. 6 to Contract No. MH122277 with Wellnest Emotional Health
& Wellness for FY 2021-22 adds Measure H HSS Program Non-MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $35,000; adds Measure H HSS Program Invoice
Funded Program funds in the amount of $25,000; and adds Measure H HSS
Program MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $140,000. The revised MCA
is $27,528,015.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122279 with Telecare Corporation for
FY 2021-22 decreases MHSA ACS Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount
of $177,648 and decreases MHSA ACS MC Funded Program funds in the amount
of $880,355. The revised MCA is $8,914,211.

Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. MH122279 with Telecare Corporation for
FY 2021-22 decreases DMH MHS Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount
of $574,525; increases DMH MHS MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$1,225,000; decreases DMH IMD Step Down Non-MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $61,423; increases DMH IMD Step Down Invoice Funded Program
funds in the amount of $30,000; and increases DMH IMD Step Down MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $277,000. The revised MCA is $9,810,263.



Each Supervisor
July 12, 2022
Page 8

51. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122284 with JWCH Institute, Inc., for
FY 2021-22 decreases MHSA ACS Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount
of $1,659; decreases MHSA ACS MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$122,301; and decreases MHSA ACS Invoice Funded Program funds in the
amount of $4,547. The revised MCA is $87,500.

For questions and comments regarding this report, please contact Stella Krikorian of the
Department of Mental Health’'s Contracts Development and Administration Division at
(213) 943-9146.

LHW:CD:SK
LG:atm

C: Executive Office, Board of Supervisors
Chief Executive Office
County Counsel



